

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 889/2022
CrIM No. 1832/2022

Mohd Sher and Ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Rozina Afzal, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Adarsh Bhagat, GA.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
12.12.2022

01. Through this petition the petitioners, whose names figure as accused in FIR no. 0081/2022 dated 05.07.2022 registered with Police Station, Gursai, District Poonch for alleged commission of offences under section 323/324 Indian Penal Code (IPC), have named the Additional Director General of Police, Jammu Zone, the Senior Superintendent of Police, Poonch as a party respondents from the official side. The maker of FIR is the respondent No. 5, namely, Mohd. Jahangir whereas the respondent nos. 6 to 9 in no way figure in the registration of the said FIR. Registration of the FIR has been done by the Police Station, Gursai through its SHO, as such, this Court deems impleadment of the respondent nos. 2, 3, 6, 7, 8 and 9 as misconceived and un-warranted and hence orders the deletion.

02. Petitioner has not acted in compliance to the direction for service of respondent no. 5. Requisite postal cover for effecting service of said respondent no. 5 be furnished within a period of one week whereupon the Registrar Judicial,

Jammu to issue notice to respondent no. 5, namely, Mohammad Jahangir S/o Mohammad Hanif R/o Naka Manjhari, Mendhar, Gursai, Poonch.

03. Mr. Adarsh Bhagat, learned GA for the respondent no. 4 i.e. SHO, Police Station, Gursai is directed to file status report with respect to state of investigation which took place from the date of registration of FIR no. 0081/2022 till passing of order dated 04.11.2022 by this Court.

04. List on 13.02.2022.

05. Status report to be filed and shall be accompanied with the Case Diary.

06. In the meantime, interim direction in terms of order dated 04.11.2022 to continue in operation.

Jammu
12.12.2022
Bunty

